TRACTATENBLAD

VAN HET

KONINKRIJK DER NEDERLANDEN

JAARGANG 1996 Nr. 341

A. TITEL

Statuut van de Voedsel- en Landbouworganisatie der Verenigde Naties, met Bijlagen; Quebec, 16 oktober 1945

B. TEKST

De Engelse tekst van Statuut en Bijlagen I en II is bij Koninklijk besluit van 1 maart 1948 bekendgemaakt in *Stb*. I 77.

Voor de ondertekeningen zie Trb. 1964, 103.

Het Statuut is in overeenstemming met artikel XX, eerste lid, herhaaldelijk gewijzigd. De Engelse tekst¹) zoals thans van kracht, luidt als volgt:

Preamble

The Nations accepting this Constitution, being determined to promote the common welfare by furthering separate and collective action on their part for the purpose of:

raising levels of nutrition and standards of living of the peoples under their respective jurisdictions;

securing improvements in the efficiency of the production and distribution of all food and agricultural products;

bettering the condition of rural populations;

and thus contributing toward an expanding world economy and ensuring humanity's freedom from hunger;

hereby establish the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations, hereinafter referred to as the "Organization" through which the Members will report to one another on the measures taken and the progress achieved in the field of action set forth above.

¹⁾ De Arabische, Chinese, Franse en Spaanse tekst zijn niet afgedrukt.

Article I

Functions of the Organization

- 1. The organization shall collect, analyse, interpret and disseminate information relating to nutrition, food and agriculture. In this Constitution, the term "agriculture" and its derivatives include fisheries, marine products, forestry and primary forestry products.
- 2. The Organization shall promote and, where appropriate, shall recommend national and international action with respect to:
- a) scientific, technological, social and economic research relating to nutrition, food and agriculture;
- b) the improvement of education and administration relating to nutrition, food and agriculture, and the spread of public knowledge of nutritional and agricultural science and practice;
- c) the conservation of natural resources and the adoption of improved methods of agricultural production;
- d) the improvement of the processing, marketing and distribution of
- food and agricultural products;
 e) the adoption of policies for the provision of adequate agricultural credit, national and international;
- f) the adoption of international policies with respect to agricultural commodity arrangements.
 - 3. It shall also be the function of the Organization:
 - a) to furnish such technical assistance as governments may request;
- b) to organize, in cooperation with the governments concerned, such missions as may be needed to assist them to fulfil the obligation arising from their acceptance of the recommendations of the United Nations Conference on Food and Agriculture and of this Constitution; and
- c) generally to take all necessary and appropriate action to implement the purposes of the Organization as set forth in the Preamble.

Article II

Membership and Associate Membership

- 1. The original Member Nations of the Organization shall be such of the nations specified in Annex I as accept this Constitution, in accordance with the provisions of Article XXI.
- 2. The Conference may by a two-thirds majority of the votes cast, provided that a majority of the Member Nations of the Organization is present, decide to admit as an additional Member of the Organization any nation which has submitted an application for membership and a declaration made in a formal instrument that it wil accept the obligations of the Constitution as in force at the time of admission.
- 3. The Conference may by a two-thirds majority of the votes cast, provided that a majority of the Member Nations of the Organization is

present, decide to admit as a Member of the Organization any regional economic integration organization meeting the criteria set out in paragraph 4 of this Article, which has submitted an application for membership and a declaration made in a formal instrument that it will accept the obligations of the Constitution as in force at the time of admission. Subject to paragraph 8 of this Article, references to Member Nations under this Constitution shall include Member Organizations, except as otherwise expressly provided.

3

- 4. To be eligible to apply for membership of the Organization under paragraph 3 of this Article, a regional economic integration organization must be one constituted by sovereign States, a majority of which are Member Nations of the Organization, and to which its Member States have transferred competence over a range of matters within the purview of the Organization, including the authority to make decisions binding on its Member States in respect of those matters.
- 5. Each regional economic integration organization applying for membership in the Organization shall, at the time of such application, submit a declaration of competence specifying the matters in respect of which competence has been transferred to it by its Member States.
- 6. Member States of a Member Organization shall be presumed to retain competence over all matters in respect of which transfers of competence have not been specifically declared or notified to the Organization.
- 7. Any change regarding the distribution of competence between the Member Organization and its Member States shall be notified by the Member Organization or its Member States to the Director-General, who shall circulate such information to the other Member Nations of the Organization.
- 8. A Member Organization shall exercise membership rights on a alternative basis with its Member States that are Member Nations of the Organization in the areas of their respective competences and in accordance with rules set down by the Conference.
- 9. Except as otherwise provided in this Article, a Member Organization shall have the right to participate in matters within its competence in any meeting of the Organization, including any meeting of the Council or other body, other than bodies of restricted membership referred to below, in which any of its Member States are entitled to participate. A Member Organization shall not be eligible for election or designation to any such body, nor shall it be eligible for election or designation to any body established jointly with other organization. A Member Organization shall not have the right to participate in bodies of restricted membership specified in the rules adopted by the Conference.
- 10. Except as otherwise provided in this Constitution or in rules set down by the Conference, and Article III paragraph 4 notwithstanding, a

Member Organization may exercise on matters within its competence, in any meeting of the Organization in which it is entitled to participate, a number of votes equal to the number of its Member States which are entitled to vote in such meeting. Whenever a Member Organization exercises its right to vote, its Member States shall not exercise theirs, and conversely.

- 11. The Conference may, under the same conditions regarding the required majority and quorum as prescribed in paragraph 2 above, decide to admit as an Associate Member of the Organization any territory or group of territories which is not responsible for the conduct of its international relations upon application made on its behalf by the Member Nation or authority having responsibility for its international relations, provided that such Member Nation or authority has submitted a declaration made in a formal instrument that it will accept on behalf of the proposed Associate Member the obligations of the Constitution as in force at the time of admission, and that it will assume responsibility for ensuring the observance of the provisions of paragraph 4 of Article VIII, paragraphs 1 and 2 of Article XVI, and paragraphs 2 and 3 of Article XVIII of this Constitution with regard to the Associate Member.
- 12. The nature and extent of the rights and obligations of Associate Members are defined in the relevant provision of this Constitution and the rules and regulations of the Organization.
- 13. Membership and Associate Membership shall become effective on the date on which the Conference approved the application.

Article III

The Conference

- 1. There shall be a Conference of the Organization in which each Member Nation and Associate Member shall be represented by one delegate. Associate Members shall have the right to participate in the deliberations of the Conference but shall not hold office nor have the right to vote.
- 2. Each Member Nation and Associate Member may appoint alternates, associates and advisers to its delegate. The Conference may determine the conditions for the participation of alternates, associates and advisers in its proceedings, but any such participation shall be without the right to vote, except in the case of an alternate, associate, or adviser participating in the place of a delegate.
- 3. No delegate may represent more than one Member Nation or Associate Member.
- 4. Each Member Nation shall have only one vote. A Member Nation which is in arrears in the payment of its financial contributions to the

Organization shall have no vote in the Conference if the amount of its arrears equals or exceeds the amount of the contributions due from it for the two preceding calendar years. The Conference may, nevertheless, permit such a Member Nation to vote if it is satisfied that the failure to pay is due to conditions beyond the control of the Member Nation.

- 5. The Conference may invite any international organization which has responsibilities related to those of the Organization to be represented at its meetings on the conditions prescribed by the Conference. No representative of such an organization shall have the right to vote.
- 6. The Conference shall meet once in every two years in regular session. It may meet in special session:
- a) if at any regular session the Conference decides, by a majority of the votes cast, to meet in the following year;
- b) if the Council so instructs the Director-General, or if at least one third of the Member Nations so request.
 - 7. The Conference shall elect its own officers.
- 8. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Constitution or by rules made by the Conference, all decisions of the Conference shall be taken by a majority of the votes cast.

Article IV

Functions of the Conference

- 1. The Conference shall determine the policy and approve the budget of the Organization and shall exercise the other powers conferred upon it by this Constitution.
- 2. The Conference shall adopt General Rules and Financial Regulations for the Organization.
- 3. The Conference may, by a two-thirds majority of the votes cast, make recommendations to Member Nations and Associate Members concerning questions relating to food and agriculture, for consideration by them with a view to implementation by national action.
- 4. The Conference may make recommendations to any international organization regarding any matter pertaining to the purpose of the Organization.
- 5. The Conference may review any decision taken by the Council or by any commission or committee of the Conference or Council, or by any subsidiary body of such commissions or committees.

Article V

Council of the Organization

1. A Council of the Organization consisting of forty-nine Member Nations shall be elected by the Conference. Each Member Nation on the

Council shall have one representative and shall have only one vote. Each Member of the Council may appoint alternates, associates and advisers to its representative. The Council may determine the conditions for the participation of alternates, associates and advisers in its proceedings, but any such participation shall be without the right to vote, except in the case of an alternate, associate or adviser participating in the place of a respresentative. No respresentative may represent more than one Member of the Council. The tenure and other conditions of office of the Members of the Council shall be subject to rules made by the Conference.

- 2. The Conference shall, in addition, appoint an independent Chairman of the Council.
- 3. The Council shall have such powers as the Conference may delegate to it, but the Conference shall not delegate the powers set forth in paragraphs 2, 3 and 11 of Article II, Article IV, paragraph 1 of Article VII, Article XII, paragraph 4 of Article XIII, paragraphs 1 and 6 of Article XIV and Article XX of this Constitution.
- 4. The Council shall appoint its officers other than the Chairman and, subject to any decisions of the Conference, shall adopt its own Rules of Procedure.
- 5. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Constitution or by rules made by the Conference or Council, all decisions of the Council shall be taken by a majority of the votes cast.
- 6. In the performance of its functions, the Council shall be assisted by a Programme Committee, a Finance Committee, a Committee on Constitutional and Legal Matters, a Committee on Commodity Problems, a Committee on Fisheries, a Committee on Forestry, a Committee on Agriculture and a Committee on World Food Security. These Committees shall report to the Council and their composition and terms of reference shall be governed by rules adopted by the Conference.

Article VI

Commissions, committees, conferences, working parties and consultations

1. The Conference or Council may establish commissions, the membership of which shall be open to all Member Nations and Associate Members, or regional commissions open to all Member Nations and Associate Members whose territories are situated wholly or in part in one or more regions, to advise on the formulation and implementation of policy and to coordinate the implementation of policy. The Conference or Council may also establish, in conjunction with other intergovernmental organizations, joint commissions open to all Member Nations and Associate Members of the Organization and of the other organizations concerned, or joint regional commissions open to Member Nations

and Associate Members of the Organization and of the other organizations concerned, whose territories are situated wholly or in part in the region.

- 2. The Conference, the Council, or the Director-General on the authority of the Conference or Council may establish committees and working parties to study and report on matters pertaining to the purpose of the Organization and consisting either of selected Member Nations and Associate Members, or of individuals appointed in their personal capacity because of their special competence in technical matters. The Conference, the Council, or the Director-General on the authority of the Conference or Council may, in conjunction with other intergovernmental organizations, also establish joint committees and working parties, consisting either of selected Member Nations and Associate Members of the Organizations and of the other organizations concerned, or of individuals appointed in their personal capacity. The selected Member Nations and Associate Members shall, as regards the Organization, be designated either by the Conference or the Council, or by the Director-General if so decided by the Conference or Council. The individuals appointed in their personal capacity shall, as regards the Organization, be designated either by the Conference, the Council, selected Member Nations or Associate Members, or by the Director-General, as decided by the Conference or Council.
- 3. The Conference, the Council, or the Director-General on the authority of the Conference or Council shall determine the terms of reference and reporting procedures, as appropriate, of commissions, committees and working parties established by the Conference, the Council, or the Director-General as the case may be. Such commissions and committees may adopt their own rules of procedure and amendments thereto, which shall come into force upon approval by the Director-General. The terms of reference and reporting procedures of joint commissions, committees and working parties established in conjunction with other intergovernmental organizations shall be determined in consultation with the other organizations concerned.
- 4. The Director-General may establish, in consultation with member Nations, Associate Members and National FAO Committees, panels of experts, with a view to developing consultation with leading technicians in the various fields of activity of the Organization. The Director-General may convene meetings of some or all of these experts for consultation on specific subjects.
- 5. The Conference, the Council, or the Director-General on the authority of the Conference or Council may convene general, regional, technical or other conferences, or working parties or consultations of Member Nations and Associate Members, laying down their terms of reference and reporting procedures, and may provide for participation in

such conferences, working parties and consultations, in such manner as they may determine, of national and international bodies concerned with nutrition, food and agriculture.

- 6. When the Director-General is satisfied that urgent action is required, he may establish the committees and working parties and convene the conferences, working parties and consultations provided for in paragraphs 2 and 5 above. Such action shall be notified by the Director-General to Member Nations and Associate Members and reported to the following session of the Council.
- 7. Associate Members, included in the membership of the commissions, committees or working parties, or attending the conferences, working parties or consultations referred to in paragraphs 1, 2 and 5 above, shall have the right to participate in the deliberations of such commissions, committees, conferences, working parties and consultations, but shall not hold office nor have the right to vote.

Article VII

The Director-General

- 1. There shall be a Director-General of the Organization who shall be appointed by the Conference for a term of six years. He shall be eligible for reappointment.
- 2. The appointment of the Director-General under this Article shall be made by such procedures and on such terms as the Conference may determine.
- 3. Should the office of Director-General become vacant prior to the expiry of his term of office, the Conference shall, either at the next regular session or at a special session convened in accordance with Article III, paragraph 6 of this Constitution, appoint a Director-General in accordance with the provisions of paragraphs 1 and 2 of this Article. However, the duration of the term of office of the Director-General appointed at a special session shall expire at the end of the year of the third regular session of the Conference following the date of his appointment.
- 4. Subject to the general supervision of the Conference and the Council, the Director-General shall have full power and authority to direct the work of the Organization.
- 5. The Director-General or a representative designated by him shall participate, without the right to vote, in all meetings of the Conference and of the Council and shall formulate for consideration by the Conference and the Council proposals for appropriate action in regard to matters coming before them.

Article VIII

Staff

- 1. The staff of the Organization shall be appointed by the Director-General in accordance with such procedures as may be determined by rules made by the Conference.
- 2. The staff of the Organization shall be responsible to the Director-General. Their responsibilities shall be exclusively international in character and they shall not seek or receive instructions in regard to the discharge thereof from any authority external to the Organization. The Member Nations and Associate Members undertake fully to respect the international character of the responsibilities of the staff and not to seek to influence any of their nationals in the discharge of such responsibilities.
- 3. In appointing the staff, the Director-General shall, subject to the paramount importance of securing the highest standards of efficiency and of technical competence, pay due regard to the importance of selecting personnel recruited on as wide a geographical basis as is possible.
- 4. Each Member Nation and Associate Member undertakes, insofar as it may be possible under its constitutional procedure, to accord to the Director-General and senior staff diplomatic privileges and immunities and to accord to other members of the stafff all facilities and immunities accorded to nondiplomatic personnel attached to diplomatic missions or, alternatively, to accord to such other members of the staff the immunities and facilities which may hereafter be accorded to equivalent members of the staffs of other public international organizations.

Article IX

Seat

The seat of the Organization shall be determined by the Conference.

Article X

Regional and liaison offices

- 1. There shall be such regional offices and subregional offices as the Director-General, with the approval of the Conference, may decide.
- 2. The Director-General may appoint officials for liaison with particular countries or areas, subject to agreement of the government concerned.

Article XI

Reports by Member Nations and Associate Members

 All Member Nations and Associate Members shall communicate regularly to the Director-General, on publication, the texts of laws and regulations pertaining to matters within the competence of the Organization which the Director-General considers useful for the purposes of the Organization.

- 2. With respect to the same matters, all Member Nations and Associate Members shall also communicate regularly to the Director-General statistical, technical and other information published or otherwise issued by, or readily available to, the government. The Director-General shall indicate from time to time the nature of the information which would be most useful to the Organization and the form in which this information might be supplied.
- 3. Member Nations and Associate Members may be requested to furnish, at such times and in such form as the Conference, the Council or the Director-General may indicate, other information, reports or documentation pertaining to matters within the competence of the Organization, including reports on the action taken on the basis of resolutions or recommendations of the Conference.

Article XII

Relations with the United Nations

- 1. The Organization shall maintain relations with the United Nations as a specialized agency within the meaning of Article 57 of the Charter of the United Nations.
- 2. Agreements defining the relations between the Organization and the United Nations shall be subject to the approval of the Conference.

Article XIII

Cooperation with organizations and persons

- 1. In order to provide for close cooperation between the Organization and other international organizations with related responsibilities, the Conference may enter into agreements with the competent authorities of such organizations, defining the distribution of responsibilities and methods of cooperation.
- 2. The Director-General may, subject to any decision of the Conference, enter into agreements with other intergovernmental organizations for the maintenance of common services, for common arrangements in regard to recruitment, training, conditions of service and other related matters, and for interchanges of staff.
- 3. The Conference may approve arrangements placing other international organizations dealing with questions relating to food and agriculture under the general authority of the Organization on such terms as may be agreed with the competent authorities of the organization concerned.

4. The Conference shall make rules laying down the procedure to be followed to secure proper consultation with governments in regard to relations between the Organization and national institutions or private persons.

Article XIV

Conventions and agreements

- 1. The Conference may, by a two-thirds majority of the votes cast and in conformity with rules adopted by the Conference, approve and submit to Member Nations conventions and agreements concerning questions relating to food and agriculture.
- 2. The Council, under rules to be adopted by the Conference, may, by a vote concurred in by at least two thirds of the membership of the Council, approve and submit to Member Nations:
- a) agreements concerning questions relating to food and agriculture which are of particular interest to Member Nations of geographical areas specified in such agreements and are designed to apply only to such areas:
- b) supplementary conventions or agreements designed to implement any convention or agreement which has come into force under paragraphs 1 or 2 a).
- 3. Conventions, agreements, and supplementary conventions and agreements shall:
- a) be submitted to the Conference or Council through the Director-General on behalf of a technical meeting or conference comprising Member Nations, which has assisted in drafting the convention or agreement and has suggested that it be submitted to Member Nations concerned for acceptance;
- b) contain provisions concerning the Member Nations of the Organization, and such nonmember States as are members of the United Nations, any of its specialized agencies or the International Atomic Energy Agency, and regional economic integration organizations, including Member Organizations, to which their Member States have transferred competence over matters within the purview of the conventions, agreements, supplementary conventions and agreements, including the power to enter into treaties in respect thereto, which may become parties thereto and the number of acceptances by Member Nations necessary to bring such convention, agreement, supplementary convention or agreement into force, and thus to ensure that it will constitute a real contribution to the achievement of its objectives. In the case of conventions, agreements, supplementary conventions and agreements establishing commissions or committees, participation by nonmember States of the Organization that are members of the United Nations, any of its specialized agencies or the International Atomic Energy Agency or by regional

economic integration organizations other than Member Organizations, shall in addition be subject to prior approval by at least two thirds of the membership of such commissions or committees. Where any convention, agreement, supplementary convention or agreement provides that a Member Organization or a regional economic integration organization that is not a Member Organization may become a party thereto, the voting rights to be exercised by such organizations and the other terms of participation shall be defined therein. Any such convention, agreement, supplementary convention or agreement shall, where the Member States of the organization do not participate in that convention, agreement, supplementary convention or agreement, and where other parties exercise one vote only, provide that the organization shall exercise only one vote in any body established by such convention, agreement, supplementary convention or agreement, but shall enjoy equal rights of participation with Member Nations parties to such convention, agreement, supplementary convention or agreement;

- c) not entail any financial obligations for Member Nations not parties to it other than their contributions to the Organization provided for in Article XVIII, paragraph 2 of this Constitution.
- 4. Any convention, agreement, supplementary convention or agreement approved by the Conference or Council for submission to Member Nations shall come into force for each contracting party as the convention, agreement, supplementary convention or agreement may prescribe.
- 5. As regards an Associate Member, conventions, agreements, supplementary conventions and agreements shall be submitted to the authority having responsibility for the international relations of the Associate Member.
- 6. The Conference shall make rules laying down the procedure to be followed to secure proper consultation with governments and adequate technical preparations prior to consideration by the Conference or the Council of proposed conventions, agreements, supplementary conventions and agreements.
- 7. Two copies in the authentic language or languages of any convention, agreement, supplementary convention or agreement approved by the Conference or the Council shall be certified by the Chairman of the Conference or of the Council respectively and by the Director-General. One of these copies shall be deposited in the archives of the Organization. The other copy shall be transmitted to the Secretary-General of the United Nations for registration once the convention, agreement, supplementary convention or agreement had come into force as a result of action taken under this Article. In addition, the Director-General shall certify copies of those conventions, agreements, supplementary conventions or agreements and transmit one copy to each Member Nation of the Organization and to such nonmember States or regional economic

integration organizations as may become parties to the conventions, agreements, supplementary conventions or agreements.

Article XV

Agreements between the Organization and Member Nations

- 1. The Conference may authorize the Director-General to enter into agreements with Member Nations for the establishment of international institutions dealing with questions relating to food and agriculture.
- 2. In pursuance of a policy decision taken by the Conference by a two-thirds majority of the votes cast, the Director-General may negotiate and enter into such agreements with Member Nations subject to the provisions of paragraph 3 below.
- 3. The signature of such agreements by the Director-General shall be subject to the prior approval of the Conference by a two-thirds majority of the votes cast. The Conference may, in a particular case or cases, delegate the authority of approval to the Council, requiring a vote concurred in by at least two thirds of the membership of the Council.

Article XVI

Legal status

- 1. The Organization shall have the capacity of a legal person to perform any legal act appropriate to its purpose which is not beyond the powers granted to it by this Constitution.
- 2. Each Member Nation and Associate Member undertakes in so far as it may be possible under its constitutional procedure, to accord to the Organization all the immunities and facilities which it accords to diplomatic missions, including inviolability of premises and archives, immunity from suit and exemptions from taxation.
- 3. The Conference shall make provision for the determination by an administrative tribunal of disputes relating to the conditions and terms of appointment of members of the staff.

Article XVII

Interpretation of the Constitution and settlement of legal questions

- 1. Any question or dispute concerning the interpretation of this Constitution, if not settled by the Conference, shall be referred to the International Court of Justice in conformity with the Statute of the Court or to such other body as the Conference may determine.
- 2. Any request by the Organization to the International Court of Justice for an advisory opinion on legal questions arising within the scope of its activities shall be in accordance with any agreement between the Organization and the United Nations.

3. The reference of any question or dispute under this Article, or any request for an advisory opinion, shall be subject to procedures to be prescribed by the Conference.

Article XVIII

Budget and contributions

- 1. The Director-General shall submit to each regular session of the Conference the budget of the Organization for approval.
- 2. Each Member Nation and Associate Member undertakes to contribute annually to the Organization its share of the budget, as apportioned by the Conference. When determining the contributions to be paid by Member Nations and Associate Members, the Conference shall take into account the difference in status between Member Nations and Associate Members.
- 3. Each Member Nation and Associate Member shall, upon approval of its application, pay as its first contribution a proportion, to be determined by the Conference, of the budget for the current financial period.
- 4. The financial period of the Organization shall be the two calendar years following the normal date for the regular session of the Conference, unless the Conference should otherwise determine.
- 5. Decisions on the level of the budget shall be taken by a two-thirds majority of the votes cast.
- 6. A Member Organization shall not be required to contribute to the budget as specified in paragraph 2 of this Article, but shall pay to the Organization a sum to be determined by the Conference to cover administrative and other expenses arising out of its membership in the Organization. A Member Organization shall not vote on the budget.

Article XIX

Withdrawal

Any Member Nation may give notice of withdrawal from the Organization at any time after the expiration of four years from the date of its acceptance of this Constitution. The notice of withdrawal of an Associate Member shall be given by the Member Nation or authority having responsibility for its international relations. Such notice shall take effect one year after the date of its communication to the Director-General. The financial obligation to the Organization of a Member Nation which has given notice of withdrawal, or of an Associate Member on whose behalf notice of withdrawal has been given, shall include the entire calendar year in which the notice takes effect.

Article XX

Amendment of Constitution

- 1. The Conference may amend this Constitution by a two-thirds majority of the votes cast, provided that such majority is more than one half of the Member Nations of the Organization.
- 2. An amendment not involving new obligations for Member Nations or Associate Members shall take effect forthwith, unless the resolution by which it is adopted provides otherwise. Amendments involving new obligations shall take effect for each Member Nation and Associate Member accepting the amendment on acceptance by two thirds of the Member Nations of the Organization and thereafter for each remaining Member Nation or Associate Member on acceptance by it. As regards an Associate Member, the acceptance of amendments involving new obligations shall be give on its behalf by the Member Nation or authority having responsibility for the international relations of the Associate Member.
- 3. Proposals for the amendment of the Constitution may be made either by the Council or by a Member Nation in a communication addressed to the Director-General. The Director-General shall immediately inform all Member Nations and Associate Members of all proposals for amendments.
- 4. No proposal for the amendment of the Constitution shall be included in the agenda of any session of the Conference unless notice thereof has been dispatched by the Director-General to Member Nations and Associate Members at least 120 days before the opening of the session.

Article XXI

Entry into force of Constitution

- 1. This Constitution shall be open to acceptance by the nations specified in Annex I.
- 2. The instruments of acceptance shall be transmitted by each government to the United Nations Interim Commission on Food and Agriculture, which shall notify their receipt to the governments of the nations specified in Annex I. Acceptance may be notified to the Interim Commission through a diplomatic representative, in which case the instrument of acceptance must be transmitted to the Commission as soon as possible thereafter.
- 3. Upon the receipt by the Interim Commission of 20 notifications of acceptance, the Interim Commission shall arrange for this Constitution to be signed in a single copy by the diplomatic representatives duly

authorized thereto of the nations who shall have notified their acceptance, and upon being so signed on behalf of not less than 20 of the nations specified in Annex I, this Constitution shall come into force immediately.

4. Acceptances, the notification of which is received after the entry into force of this Constitution, shall become effective upon receipt by the Interim Commission or the Organization.

Article XXII

Authentic texts of Constitution

The Arabic, Chinese, English, French and Spanish texts of this Constitution shall be equally authoritative.

Annex I

Nations eligible for original membership

India Australia Belgium Iran Bolivia Iraq Liberia Brazil Canada Luxembourg Chile Mexico China Netherlands Colombia New Zealand Costa Rica Nicaragua Cuba Norway Panama Czechoslovakia Denmark Paraguay Dominican Republic Peru

Philippine Commonwealth Ecuador

Poland

Egypt El Salvador Union of South Africa

Union of Soviet Socialist Repub-Ethiopia

lics France

Greece United Kingdom Guatemala Unites States of America

Uruguay Haiti Honduras Venezuela Iceland Yugoslavia

C. VERTALING

De vertaling in het Nederlands van het oorspronkelijke Statuut, met Bijlagen I en II, is bij Koninklijk besluit van 1 maart 1948 bekendgemaakt in Stb. I 77.

D. PARLEMENT

Zie Trb. 1964, 103.

E. BEKRACHTIGING

Zie Trb. 1964, 1031).

1) Aan de lijst van landen die het Statuut hebben aanvaard, dient nog te worden toegevoegd:

Nieuw-Zeeland 16 oktober 1945

F. TOETREDING

Zie *Trb.* 1964, 103¹), *Trb.* 1967, 5, *Trb.* 1968, 136, *Trb.* 1972, 121, *Trb.* 1974, 56, *Trb.* 1976, 24, *Trb.* 1978, 57 en *Trb.* 1980, 55. In overeenstemming met artikel II van het Statuut zijn voorts nog de volgende Staten c.q. Organisatie door de Vergadering der Organisatie als Lid toegelaten:

Guinee-Bissau	26 november 1973
Bhutan	7 november 1981
Equatoriaal-Guinea	7 november 1981
Saint Vincent en de Grenadines	7 november 1981
Tonga	7 november 1981
Zimbabwe	7 november 1981
Antigua en Barbuda	7 november 1983
Belize	7 november 1983
Saint Kitts en Nevis	7 november 1983
Vanuatu	7 november 1983
de Cookeilanden	11 november 1985
de Salomonseilanden	11 november 1985
Estland	11 november 1991
Letland	11 november 1991
Litouwen	11 november 1991
de Europese Gemeenschap	26 november 1991
Slowakije	6 november 1993
Tsjechië	6 november 1993
Armenië	8 november 1993
Bosnië-Herzegowina	8 november 1993
Eritrea	8 november 1993

Kirgizië	8 november 1993
Kroatië	8 november 1993
Slovenië	8 november 1993
De Voormalige Joegoslavische Republiek	
Macedonië	9 november 1993
Zuid-Afrika	9 november 1993
Azerbeidzjan	20 oktober 1995
Georgië	20 oktober 1995
Moldavië	20 oktober 1995
Tadzjikistan	20 oktober 1995
Turkmenistan	20 oktober 1995

¹⁾ Sinds 22 mei 1990 vormen Noord-Jemen (FAO-lid sinds 9 december 1953) en Zuid-Jemen (FAO-lid sinds 10 november 1969) de soevereine Staat Jemen.

G. INWERKINGTREDING

Zie *Trb.* 1964, 103, *Trb.* 1967, 5, *Trb.* 1968, 136, *Trb.* 1972, 121, *Trb.* 1974, 56, *Trb.* 1976, 24, *Trb.* 1978, 57 en *Trb.* 1980, 55.

I. OPZEGGING

Zie Trb. 1964, 103.

J. GEGEVENS

Zie *Trb.* 1964, 103, *Trb.* 1967, 5, *Trb.* 1968, 136, *Trb.* 1972, 121, *Trb.* 1974, 56, *Trb.* 1976, 24, *Trb.* 1978, 57 en *Trb.* 1980, 55.

1. Geschiedenis

De Voedsel- en Landbouworganisatie der Verenigde Naties

De Achtentwintigste Zitting van de Vergadering van de FAO vond plaats te Rome van 20 tot en met 31 oktober 1995.

De lijst van Directeuren-Generaal van de FAO (zie *Trb.* 1964, 103, *Trb.* 1972, 121 en *Trb.* 1978, 57) dient als volgt te worden aangevuld:

- 6. Edouard Saouma (1975–1993)
- 7. Jacques Diouf (1993-heden)

3. Uitvoering van het Statuut

Artikel XIV

Voor het op 6 december 1951 te Rome tot stand gekomen Internationaal Verdrag voor de bescherming van planten zie ook, laatstelijk, *Trb*. 1991, 110.

Op 3 oktober 1990 is de *Duitse Democratische Republiek* toegetreden tot de Bondsrepubliek Duitsland.

Voor het op 11 december 1953 te Rome tot stand gekomen Statuut van de Europese Commissie voor de bestrijding van mond- en klauwzeer zie ook *Trb.* 1990, 26.

Voor de op 20 november 1959 te Rome tot stand gekomen Overeenkomst betreffende het verlenen van een permanente basis aan het Latijnsamerikaanse Instituut voor Bosbouwkundig onderzoek en Bosbouwvakopleiding onder auspiciën van de Voedsel- en Landbouworganisatie der Verenigde Naties zie ook *Trb.* 1980, 96.

Artikel XVI

Voor het op 21 november 1947 te New York tot stand gekomen Verdrag nopens de voorrechten en immuniteiten van de gespecialiseerde organisaties zie ook, laatstelijk, *Trb.* 1994, 211.

Uitgegeven de elfde december 1996.

De Minister van Buitenlandse Zaken,

H. A. F. M. O. VAN MIERLO

6T0335 ISSN 0920 - 2218 Sdu Uitgevers 's-Gravenhage 1996